GUIDANCE FOR RULE 1466 APPLICABLE OPERATIONS

Statement of Purpose

The purpose of Rule 1466 is to minimize the amount of off-site fugitive dust emissions containing toxic air contaminants by reducing particulate emissions in the ambient air as a result of earth-moving activities, including, excavating, grading, handling, treating, stockpiling, transferring, and removing soil that contains applicable toxic air contaminants from sites that meet the applicability requirements of subdivision (b).

Supervisor Training

The rule requires applicable sites to have an on-site Dust Control Supervisor who has completed the South Coast AQMD Fugitive Dust Control Class.

Notification Procedures

Rule 1466 requires notifications prior to beginning earth-moving activities and when ambient PM10 dust concentration limits are exceeded. The notification requirements include:

- ✓ Initial Submittal at least 72 hours and no more than 30 days prior to conducting any earth-moving activities.
- ✓ Providing the following project information:
 - Name, address, telephone number, and e-mail
 - Of the owner or operator; and,
 - Of the on-site dust control supervisor;
 - Project name, location (address and/or coordinates), and the project identification number from the designating agency;
 - ➤ Identify whether the site is a school, early education center, joint use agreement property, or adjacent athletic area;
 - A map indicating the specific location(s) of each earth-moving activity and the concentrations of the applicable toxic air contaminant(s) and location of PM10 monitors.
 - Description of earth-moving activities, including:
 - Estimated volume of impacted soil
 - Schedule of anticipated start and end dates
- ✓ Submittal of a notification update for changes to any of the following:

- > Start and end date
- > Exemption status
- \checkmark PM₁₀ emission exceedance
 - ➤ Within 72 hours of an exceedance
 - Rule 1466 (f)(2) requirements for exceedance reporting

South Coast AQMD is developing online notification forms that will be available shortly. In the interim period, please submit all Rule 1466 notifications to Rule 1466@aqmd.gov.

Resources

- Rule 1466 is included as a handout during the Dust Class and is also available on South Coast AQMD's website: www.aqmd.gov
- ✓ Rule 1466 guidance available on South Coast AQMD's website.
- ✓ Questions? Email Rule1466@aqmd.gov